
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

5.30 pm 
Wednesday 
19 July 2023 

Council Chamber - 
Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture and 
Leisure Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Bernadette Lynch tel: 01708 434849 

e-mail: bernadette.lynch@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 19 July 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Commi
[...]
CURY LAND HOLDINGS- UPDATE TO BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 (Pages 179 - 
258) 

 

7 PROCUREMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND STREET LIGHTING CONTRACT (Pages 259 
- 292) 

 

8 OPTIONS FOR THE RAINHAM AND BEAM PARK JOINT VENTURE (Pages 293 - 
360) 

 

9 ALLOCATIONS POLICY 2.0 (Pages 361 - 434) 
 

10 UPDATE OF THE COMPLAINTS POLICY AND PROCESS (Pages 435 - 482) 
 

11 FINANCE UPDATE REPORT (Pages 483 - 494) 
 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 14 June 2023  

(19:30 to 20:10) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate, Culture 
and Leisure Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors  . 
 
 
86 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the Fire Safety procedure in the Chamber. 
 

87 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

88 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

89 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd May 2023, were agreed as a correct 
record and the Chair signed them. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 14 June 2023 

 
 

 

 
90 PROPERTY ACQUISITION PROGRAMME (PAP)  

 
Cabinet was presented with the Private Property Acquisition Programme 
(PPAP). 
 
Report was introduced by Councillor Paul McGeary, Cabinet Member for 
Housing 
 
The report describes the principles and structure of the proposed 
contractual arrangement with the REIT and MLH fo
[...]
gy has been adopted and ratified by each of 
the Partner Authorities in early 2022 and in the case of the London Borough 
of Havering approved at its Cabinet meeting on 16th February 2022.  

1.3 The Joint Strategy commits ELWA to develop a procurement plan to support 
the delivery of future waste treatment and disposal services from 2027 
onwards and to report to the Constituent Councils on the development of the 
procurement plan. The Outline Business Case (OBC) presented in this report 
represents the first step towards the implementation of the procurement plan 
and has been produced to determine the preferred service delivery model for 
the new services at the expiry of the IWMS Contract.  The OBC explores a 
wide range of options and broadly covers; who could deliver the services eg 
public sector or private sector; what services should be included eg treatment 
and disposal for; recycling, food waste, garden waste and residual waste; how 
they should be procured eg one large contract or smaller ones; length of 
contracts; consideration for sources of capital funding. 

1.4 ELWA has a statutory obligation to continue to deliver waste treatment and 
disposal services without interruption and the ratification of the OBC is 
necessary before ELWA can commence preparation for the procurement of 
these services. 

1.5 This paper also details ongoing work in relation to the expiry of the current 
IWMS contract and for Havering will require permissions to ensure land it 
owns at Gerpins Lane Reuse and Recycling Centre (RRC) is made available 
to carry out future services.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Page 9



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

 

2.1 Cabinet is recommended to agree it supports the East London Waste 
Authority’s (ELWA) Outline Business Case (OBC) included at Exempt 
Appendix A. 

2.2 Cabinet is asked to agree in principle to the future use of Gerpins Lane 
(RRC), Gerpins Lane, Upminster, RM14 2XR being made available as a 
site on the future procurement by way of a property agreement and 
delegate authority to the Director of Asset Management to enter into the 
relevant property arrangements. 

2.3 Cabinet is asked to note that: 

2.3.1 The OBC is necessary to deliver the aims and objectives of the Joint Strategy, 
as adopted by Cabinet at its meeting on 16th February 2022 and so that ELWA 
can commence the procurement of the waste treatment and disposal services 
to be in place at the expiry of the Integrated Waste Management Services 
Contract (IWMS Contract). 

2.3.2 Subject to all Constituent Councils agreeing to the recommendation in 2.1, 
ELWA Authority Members will then be asked to approve the OBC at the 
ELWA Authority Meeting to be held on 29 September 2023. 

2.3.3 ELWA will be the contracting authority for the procurement of the new service 
arrangements and, at the completion of the procurement process, ELWA will 
develop a Full Business Case (FBC) which will be subject to further 
confirmation of support by each of the Constituent's Council’s ’ Cabinet. 

2.3.4 The OBC is not seeking to set a budget for the years following the expiry of 
the IWMS Contract. There will be a future Cabinet report to formalise new 
levy arrangements from 2028/29 onwards. The timing will need to be 
considered alongside that of the FBC. 

2.3.5 There is a programme of work that ELWA is preparing to undertake in relation 
to the expiry and demobilisation of the IWMS Contract. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 

 

Background 

 

3.1 The East London Waste Authority (ELWA) is the statutory joint waste disposal 
authority for the London Boroughs of Barking and Dagenham, Havering, 
Newham and Redbridge . 

3.2 ELWA has statutory duties to arrange for the treatment and disposal of the 
Local Authority Collected Waste (LACW) collected by (or on behalf of) the 
four Constituent Councils, as well as to provide public Reuse and Recycling 
Centres (RRCs) serving local residents. 

Page 10



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

3.3 These services are delivered through the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 
Integrated Waste Management Services Contract (IWMS Contract), which 
was awarded to ELWA Ltd. (the IWMS Contractor) in December 2002 for a 
period of 25 years.  The IWMS Contract is operated by Renewi (the IWMS 
Operator). 

3.4 Havering pay for their tonnage for recycling and waste to be treated by the 
current contract through a levy arrangement; in 2022/23 this was 
approximately £18m. 

3.5 In early 2022, ELWA also established the Procurement and Contract Expiry 
(PACE) Programme to manage the complex work associated with: 

3.5.1 Contract Expiry and Transition: the activities required to manage the expiry 
and demobilisation of the IWMS Contract; and 

3.5.2 Future Services Delivery: the activities required to ensure that new services 
arrangements are in place at the expiry of the IWMS Contract so that services 
continue to be delivered without interruption. 

3.6 The PACE Programme is governed by a Board, which consists of ELWA 
senior officers and Directors from each of the Constituent Councils. 

3.7 The OBC is the first stage in delivering against the actions and priorities set 
out in Section 4.4 of the Joint Strategy (“Supporting Improvements with 
Infrastructure”). 

3.8 ELWA will be the contracting authority for the procurement of the new service 
arrangements and, at the completion of the procurement process, ELWA will 
develop a Full Business Case (FBC) which will be presented to each of the 
Constituent Councils’ Cabinet.  The FBC will focus on updating the OBC to 
document the outcomes of the procurement process. 

3.9 ELWA developed the OBC using the Five Case Model and Green Book 
guidance provided by HM Treasury, which represents best practice on how 
to develop business cases. The following paragraphs explain what was done 
in each of the five cases and what was achieved.  

Making the Case for Change (Strategic Case) 

3.10 The Strategic Case of the OBC defined the scope of the proje
[...]
will dispose of assets 
(land/buildings) to MLH at market value and that the Council will provide finance to MLH 
through a combination of equity investment and loans. This will constitute capital 
expenditure for the Council within its approved Capital Programme, to be financed 
through Council reserves and/or borrowing. The overall financing arrangements will be 
subject to an assessment of Subsidy Control (State Aid), long term affordability, risk and 
return on investment by the Council.  
 
The reallocated funds have been modelled and their impact on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) is addressed in the exempt part of this report. This seeks to 
inform Cabinet of the expected outputs from MLH, as well as advising of any changes 
in the financial position of MLH and the Council’s financial commitments to MLH as an 
investor.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 181



Cabinet, 19th July 2023 

 
 

 

 
 

       RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
For the reasons set out in this report and its exempt appendices Cabinet: 
 
1. Approves the Mercury Land Holdings Limited Business Plan 2023 to 2026 (see 

Exempt Appendix 3).  
 
2. Agrees to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Development & 

Regeneration, in consultation with the S151 Officer, the Strategic Director of 
Place and the Deputy Director of Legal and Governance, to approve the detailed 
business cases, related viability assessments and funding requirements for the 
individual schemes noted within the Business Plan as they may be presented 
during the business plan period, including the authority to enter into all relevant 
agreements to give effect to the schemes. 

 
3. Agrees that the previously allocated funding in the November 2019  Business 

Plan to MLH, up to a maximum of £228.4 million, is reallocated to updated 
projects in the Exempt Agenda, through a combination of equity investment and 
Subsidy Control compliant loans.  Note that the individual schemes are subject 
to detailed business cases to be approved under delegated authority, as set out 
in Recommendation 2. 

 
4.      Authorises additional capital funding of £42.7million for Mercury Land Holdings 

Limited, via the 2024/25 budget cycle, in order to fully fund the MLH Business 
Plan.  

 
5.  Agrees to delegate to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the Director of Asset 

Management, and the Deputy Director of Legal and Governance, the authority to 
determine the principles and processes by which any assets shall be disposed of 
and the terms of disposal to MLH.  

 
6. Agrees to increase the MLH Working Capital Facility by £2m and to extend the 

term for a period of up 5 years, as appropriate, commencing January 2024, and 
to delegate authority to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the Strategic 
Director Place and the Deputy Director of Legal & Governance to enter into the 
relevant agreements to give effect to this decision.  

 
7.  Agrees that the Cabinet Member for Development & Regeneration will replace 

the Leader at MLH shareholder meetings, including the MLH AGM, as 
appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 182



Cabinet, 19th July 2023 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

1. Background  

1.1 In May 2015, Cabinet resolved to establish a commercially focused company that 
would deliver housing for private rent and sale. Mercury Land Holdings (MLH) 
was duly incorporated in November 2015. MLH is wholly owned by the Council. 
Since that time, MLH has established and manages a portfolio of private sector 
rented homes. 

 
1.2  The Council’s main objectives for entering into the private sector housing market 

are to: 
  

 Contribute to, and where possible accelerate the provision of housing supply 
in the borough, noting the potential adverse effect that an absence of 
sufficient housing may have on the economic and social well-being of 
residents  and the local economy;  

 Ensure a mix of housing, in terms of type, size and tenure, best matched to 
the needs of Havering; 

 Support the Council’s regeneration 
[...]
170m over 10 years and will be 
funded from both revenue and capital 
budgets 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 
 
 
 
When should this matter be reviewed? 
 
 
Reviewing OSC: 
 

Yes, (c) Significant effect on two or more 
Wards 

 

 

N/A 

Places Overview and Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

 

 
 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
 Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy 

Page 259

Agenda Item 7



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report sets out the Business Case and proposed procurement strategy for the 
Highways and Street Lighting contract outlining the rationale for the new delivery 
model. A number of options were considered which are set out in the Business case. 
 
The procurement of these services contributes to achieving a number of the Councils 
objectives. This procurement is shaped by the vision “The Havering you want to be 
part of” and will deliver on the strategic objective, Place – a great place to live, work 
and enjoy. This approach will improve the way Havering looks and feels helping 
residents and visitors feel better about their surroundings. 
 
The Public Contract Regulations 2015 places a positive emphasis of carrying out 
market engagement ahead of any procurement process. Effective market 
engagement informs the design of the procurement process. Market engagement 
was carried out and suppliers confirmed a strong interest in this opportunity based 
on the services in scope and the approach demonstrated by the council.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

1. Agree the procurement strategy and the commencement of the procurement 
procedure as set out in this report and Business Case 

 
2. Agree the scope of services to be included in the procurement, as set out in 

the Business Case at Appendix 1. 
 

3. Waive Contract Procedure Rule 18.4 and allow the tender to be evaluated 
against 60% price and 40% quality.  

 
4. Approve funding for provision to be made, for up to £100k to fund external 

legal advisers for the procurement and contract completion. 
 

5. To delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Public Realm to finalise and 
agree all associated arrangements, documents and contracts necessary to 
effect the procurement of these services.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 260



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Background 
 
A number of legal statutes require the local authority to manage and facilitate the 
maintenance and improvement of the highway adopted by the Council. The Authority 
has a duty to maintain the highway in accordance with section 41 of the Highways 
Act 1980. The Authority must maintain repair and replace street lighting across the 
borough and has a duty to maintain all existing street lighting and illuminated 
equipment in accordance with the electrical Regulations BS 7671 (2018). The Flood 
and Water Management Act (2010) places a duty on the authority to maintain and 
co-ordinate flood risk on both the highway and watercourse network (but where the 
highway authority co-ordinates this). Section 184 of the Highways Act (1980) 
requires the local authority to manage and facilitate the introduction of dropped 
crossings on the highway network. The Road Traffic Regulation Act (1984) provides 
a duty on the local authority to ensure that traffic is lawfully managed and restricted, 
in both a safety and operational sense. Each of these acts requires the local authority 
to discharge duties on the highway. There is therefore a need to ensure that the 
Council meets these duties and the associated works on the highway.     
 
Havering currently fulfils the construction requirements through 2 contractors, 
Marlborough Highways (MH) and Volker Highways (VH) along with elements 
delivered by the in house, Direct Services Organisation (DSO). This ensures the 
highways network is maintained to a safe standard and is how improvements are 
facilitated. 
 
The current contr
[...]

regeneration and value creation through place making. Consequently, the LLP 
Board has been unable to agree any revised performance measures that reflect 
current economic conditions, and therefore progress cannot continue. This 
divergence of views has meant that the LLP has suspended progress on design, 
delivery and crucially further land assembly. 
 
Whilst wider options are considered, the LLP has also reduced the scope, and cost, 
of services provided to achieve a commensurate reduction in outgoings.  
  
The three options that are being considered are as follows: 
 

 Option 1: To ‘Hold’ (Do nothing). This option envisages the scheme being 
held where it is and sites managed until favourable conditions for residential 
led development arise; 

 Option 2: For the Council to take forward the regeneration. This will involve 
a) the voluntary sale of the NHCP interest in the LLP to the council; and b) 
the voluntary sale of properties already acquired within the development sites 
by NHG to the Council; 

Page 295



Cabinet, 19th July 2023 

 
 
 

 

 Option 3: Exit/disposal of sites. This option considers the formal winding up 
of the LLP and the disposal of the land and other interests that have been 
assembled to date to third parties. 
 

Option 2 is considered to be the preferred option and is recommended for approval. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. Approval be given for the Council to acquire the Notting Hill Commercial 
Properties (NHCP) interest in the Rainham and Beam Park Regeneration 
LLP (LLP) via entering into a Member Interest Purchase Agreement, as set 
out in the Exempt Agenda and summarised in the Heads of Terms at Exempt 
Appendix A for a full and final consideration at the appropriate time; 

 
2. Approval be given for the Council to provide a budget as set out in the 

Exempt Agenda for the Council to undertake the acquisition of assets 
assembled by Notting Hill Genesis (NHG) on behalf of the LLP as set out in 
this report; 

 
3. Authority be given for the Strategic Director Place, acting in consultation 

with the Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, to negotiate and 
complete the acquisition of the assets following conclusion of the necessary 
due diligence within the budget set out at Recommendation 2. 

 
4. Approval be given by the Council (acting as Member of the LLP) for the 

termination by the LLP of the following agreements: 
 

a. Development Management Agreement; 
b. Administrative Services Agreement; and 
c. Strategic Land Agreement  

 
as set out in as set out in the Exempt Agenda and summarised in the Heads 
of Terms at Exempt Appendix A, at the appropriate time;  

 
5. Approval be given by the Council (acting as Member of the LLP) for the LLP 

to enter into the Member Interest Purchase Agreement as set out in the 
Exempt Agenda report and summarised in the Heads of Terms at Exempt 
Appendix A at the appropriate time; 

 
6. Approval to be given for the termination by the Council of: 

a. the Strategic Land Agreement; and 
b. the CPO Indemnity Agreement,  

Page 296



Cabinet, 19th July 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
as set out in the Exempt Agenda report and summarised in the Heads of 
Terms at Exempt Appendix A, at the appropriate time; 

 
7. Authority be given for the Strategic Director Place, acting in consultation 

with the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer, to finalise and enter into 
all necessary legal and commercial agreements, to bring into effect the 
proposed arrangements in Recommendations 1-6 inclusive. 

 
8. Authority be given for the Strategic Director Place, acting in consultation 

with the Lead Member for Development & Regeneration to enter into such 
documents and do such acts as necessary to resolve any existing disputes 
under the CPO Indemnity Agreement in order to allow the CPO Indemnity 
Agreement to come to a natural end following the purchase of NHCP’s 
member interest. 

 
9. Authority be given for the Strategic Director Place, acting in consultation 

with the Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, to establish a new 
Nominee Company prior to the completion of the acquisition referred to in 
Recommendation 1, in order to support the continuation of the LLP (such 
Nominee Company to be the second member in the LLP with the Council 
after the exit of NHCP) and to enter into all necessary legal and commercial 
agreements in order for that Nominee to be established as a Member in the 
LLP; 

 
10. Authority be given for the Strategic Director Place, acting in consultation 

with the Director of Property (new structure), the Monitoring Officer and the 
Section 151 Officer, to complete the review of the options for the long-term 
funding and delivery of the regeneration of Rainham and Beam Park, 
including interim uses of the sites transferred subject to Recommendation 2, 
and to produce a further report for Cabinet consideration. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
1. Background and Context 

1.1. The retreat of industrial uses from the A1306 New Road corridor in 

Rainham over the past 30 years and the terminal decision of Ford Motor 

Co to cease vehicle manufacture at its Dagenham Plant in 2003 led to the 

creation of significant areas of vacant, former industrial, brownfield sites 

with the potential for large-scale development.  

1.2. Given developments in the global economy and contraction of industrial 

capacity and demand, alternative development strategies were required. 

The Council, the then London Development Agency, who had acquired 

large redundant areas of the Ford Co estate at Beam Park and the London 

Page 297



Cabinet, 19th July 2023 

 
 
 

 

Thames Gateway Development Corporation developed a new residential 

led mixed use development strategy for the area. 

1.3. This objective was set out in the Council’s 2001 Local Plan, Strategic Site 

Allocations and subsequently the Greater London Authority’s London 

Riverside Opportunity Area Planning Frame

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 19 July 2023  

(Times Not Specified) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture 
and Leisure Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Keith Darvill and 
Gillian Ford. 
 
 
 
95 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the Fire Safety procedures in the Council 
Chamber. 
 

96 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Gillian Ford and Councillor Keith Darvill. 
 

97 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

98 MINUTES  
 



Cabinet, 19 July 2023 

 
 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2023, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 

99 EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY (ELWA)  
 
Cabinet was presented with the East London Waste Authority (ELWA) – 
Outline Business Case 
 

Report was introduced by Councillor Barry Mugglestone, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 

The Cabinet agreed to the East London Waste Authority (ELWA) – Outline 
Business Case 
 

2.1 Cabinet agreed to support the East London Waste Authority’s 
(ELWA) Outline Business Case (OBC) included at Exempt Appendix 
A. 

2.2 Cabinet agreed in principle to the future use of Gerpins Lane (RRC), 
Gerpins Lane, Upminster, RM14 2XR being made available as a site 
on the future procurement by way of a property agreement and 
delegate authority to the Director of Asset Management to enter into 
the relevant property arrangements. 

2.3 Cabinet noted: 

2.3.1 Noted that the OBC is necessary to deliver the aims and 
objectives of the Joint Strategy, as adopted by Cabinet at its meeting 
on 16th February 2022 and so that ELWA can commence the 
procurement of the waste treatment and disposal services to be in 
place at the expiry of the Integrated Waste Management Services 
Contract (IWMS Contract). 

2.3.2 Noted that subject to all Constituent Councils agreeing to the 
recommendation in 2.1, ELWA Authority Members will then be asked 
to approve the OBC at the ELWA Authority Meeting to be held on 29 
September 2023. 

2.3.3 Noted that ELWA will be the contracting authority for the 
procurement of the new service arrangements and, at the completion 
of the procurement process, ELWA will develop a Full Business Case 
(FBC) which will be subject to further confirmation of support by each 
of the Constituent's Councils Cabinet. 

2.3.4 Noted that the OBC is not seeking to set a budget for the years 
following the expiry of the IWMS Contract. There will be a future 
Cabinet report to formalise new levy arrangements from 2028/29 
onwards. The timing will need to be considered alongside that of the 
FBC. 

2.3.5 Noted that there is a programme of work that ELWA is preparing 
to undertake in relation to the expiry and demobilisation of the IWMS 
Contract. 



Cabinet, 19 July 2023 

 
 

 

 
100 MERCURY LAND HOLDINGS- UPDATE TO BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23  

 
Cabinet was presented with the Mercury Land Holdings (MLH) Business 
Plan and Budget Update 2023-2026. 
 
Report was introduced by Councillor Graham Williamson, Cabinet 
Member Development and Regeneration 
 
Cabinet approved the Mercury Land Holdings (MLH) Business Plan and 
Budget Update 2023-2026. 
 

1. Approved the Mercury Land Holdings Limited Business Plan 2023 to 
2026 (see Exempt Appendix 3).  

2. Agreed to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for 
Development & Regeneration, in consultation with the S151 Officer, 
the Strategic Director of Place and the Deputy Director of Legal and 
Governance, to approve the detailed business cases, related viability 
assessments and funding requirements for the individual schemes 
noted within the Business Plan as they may be presented during the 
business plan period, including the authority to enter into all relevant 
agreements to give effect to the schemes. 

3. Agreed that the previously allocated funding in the November 2019 
Business Plan to MLH, up to a maximum of £228.4 million, is 
reallocated to updated projects in the Exempt Agenda, through a 
combination of equity investment and Subsidy Control compliant 
loans.  Note that the individual schemes are subject to detailed 
business cases to be approved under delegated authority, as set out 
in Recommendation 2. 

4.      Authorised additional capital funding of £42.7million for Mercury 
Land Holdings Limited, via the 2024/25 budget cycle, in order to fully 
fund the MLH Business Plan.  

5.  Agreed to delegate to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the 
Director of Asset Management, and the Deputy Director of Legal and 
Governance, the authority to determine the principles and processes 
by which any assets shall be disposed of and the terms of disposal to 
MLH.  

6. Agreed to increase the MLH Working Capital Facility by £2m and to 
extend the term for a period of up 5 years, as appropriate, 
commencing January 2024, and to delegate authority to the S151 
Officer, in consultation with the Strategic Director Place and the 
Deputy Director of Legal & Governance to enter into the relevant 
agreements to give effect to this decision.  

7.  Agreed that the Cabinet Member for Development & Regeneration 
will replace the Leader at MLH shareholder meetings, including the 
MLH AGM, as appropriate. 

 
 

101 PROCUREMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND STREET LIGHTING CONTRACT  
 



Cabinet, 19 July 2023 

 
 

 

Cabinet was presented with the Procurement of Highways and Street 
Lighting contracts 

Report was introduced by Councillor Barry Mugglestone, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 

Cabinet approved the Procurement of Highways and Street Lighting 
contracts 

1. Agreed the procurement strategy and the commencement of the 
procurement procedure as set out in this report and Business Case 

2. Agreed the scope of services to be included in the procurement, as 
set out in the Business Case at Appendix 1. 

3. Waived Contract Procedure Rule 18.4 and allow the tender to be 
evaluated against 60% price and 40% quality.  

4. Approved funding for provision to be made, for up to £100k to fund 
external legal advisers for the procurement and contract completion. 

5. Delegated authority to the Assistant Director of Public Realm to 
finalise and agree all associated arrangements, documents and 
contracts necessary to effect the procurement of these services.  

 
102 OPTIONS FOR THE RAINHAM AND BEAM PARK JOINT VENTURE  

 

Cabinet was presented with the Rainham and Beam Park Regeneration 
LLP – Review of Delivery Options and Selection of a preferred option 
report 

Report was introduced by Councillor Graham Williamson, Cabinet 
Member for Development & Regeneration 

 

The Cabinet approved the following: 

 
1. Approval was given for the Council to acquire the Notting Hill 

Commercial Properties (NHCP) interest in the Rainham and Beam Park 
Regeneration LLP (LLP) via entering into a Member Interest Purchase 
Agreement, as set out in the Exempt Agenda and summarised in the 
Heads of Terms at Exempt Appendix A for a full and final consideration 
at the appropriate time; 

 
2. Approval was given for the Council to provide a budget as set out in the 

Exempt Agenda for the Council to undertake the acquisition of assets 
assembled by Notting Hill Genesis (NHG) on behalf of the LLP as set out 
in this report; 

 
3. Authority was given for the Strategic Director Place, acting in 

consultation with the Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, to 
negotiate and complete the acquisition of the assets following conclusion 
of the necessary due diligence within the budget set out at 
Recommendation 2. 

 



Cabinet, 19 July 2023 

 
 

 

4. Approval was given by the Council (acting as Member of the LLP) for 
the termination by the LLP of the following agreements: 

a. Development Management Agreement; 
b. Administrative Services Agreement; and 
c. Strategic Land Agreement  

as set out in as set out in the Exempt Agenda and summarised in the 
Heads of Terms at Exempt Appendix A, at the appropriate time;  

 
5. Approval was given by the Council (acting as Member of the LLP) for 

the LLP to enter into the Member Interest Purchase Agreement as set 
out in the Exempt Agenda report and summarised in the Heads of Terms 
at Exempt Appendix A at the appropriate time; 

 
6. Approval was given for the termination by the Council of: 

a. the Strategic Land Agreement; and 
b. the CPO Indemnity Agreement,  

as set out in the Exempt Agenda report and summarised in the Heads of 
Terms at Exempt Appendix A, at the appropriate time; 

 
7. Authority was given for the Strategic Director Place, acting in 

consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer, to 
finalise and enter into all necessary legal and commercial agreements, 
to bring into effect the proposed arrangements in Recommendations 1-6 
inclusive. 

 
8. Authority was given for the Strategic Director Place, acting in 

consultation with the Lead Member for Development & Regeneration to 
enter into such documents and do such acts as necessary to resolve any 
existing disputes under the CPO Indemnity Agreement in order to allow 
the CPO Indemnity Agreement to come to a natural end following the 
purchase of NHCP’s member interest. 

 
9. Authority was given for the Strategic Director Place, acting in 

consultation with the Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, to 
establish a new Nominee Company prior to the completion of the 
acquisition referred to in Recommendation 1, in order to support the 
continuation of the LLP (such Nominee Company to be the second 
member in the LLP with the Council after the exit of NHCP) and to enter 
into all necessary legal and commercial agreements in order for that 
Nominee to be established as a Member in the LLP; 

 
10. Authority was given for the Strategic Director Place, acting in 

consultation with the Director of Property (new structure), the Monitoring 
Officer and the Section 151 Officer, to complete the review of the options 
for the long-term funding and delivery of the regeneration of Rainham 
and Beam Park, including interim uses of the sites transferred subject to 
Recommendation 2, and to produce a further report for Cabinet 
consideration. 

 
 



Cabinet, 19 July 2023 

 
 

 

 
103 ALLOCATIONS POLICY 2.0  

 
 
Cabinet was presented with the Housing Allocation Policy 2023 

Report was introduced by Councillor Paul McGeary, Cabinet Member for 
Housing 

 
The Cabinet approved the Housing Allocation Policy 2023 

 
1. Approved the request to go to consultation on this Housing Allocation 

Scheme. 
 

2. Noted that the outcome of the consultation will inform and shape the 
final policy before approval is sought from Cabinet.  

 
104 UPDATE OF THE COMPLAINTS POLICY AND PROCESS  

 
Cabinet was presented with the Complaints and Compliments Policies 
and Procedure  
 
Report was introduced by the Leader of Havering Council, Councillor Ray 
Morgon 
 
Cabinet approved the Update of the Complaints and Compliments Policies 
and Procedure as contained in the Supplementary report. 
 

105 FINANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
Cabinet was presented with the Finance Update Report 
 

Report was introduced by Councillor Christopher Wilkins, Cabinet 
Member for Finance & Transformation 

   
Cabinet noted the financial position set out in this report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


